Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-83723-1 — General Extenders: The Forms and Functions of a New Linguistic Category

Maryann Overstreet , George Yule
Frontmatter
More Information

General Extenders

99 < 9 <

General extenders are phrases like “or something,” “and everything,” “and
things (like that),” “and stuff (like that)” and “and so on.” Although they are
an everyday feature of spoken language, are crucial in successful interper-
sonal communication, and have multiple functions in discourse, they have so
far gone virtually unnoticed in linguistics. This pioneering work provides
a comprehensive description of this new linguistic category. It offers new
insights into ongoing changes in contemporary English, the effect of gram-
maticalization, novel uses as associative plural markers and indicators of
intertextuality, and the metapragmatic role of extenders in interaction. The
forms and functions of general extenders are presented clearly and accessibly,
enabling students to understand a number of different frameworks of analysis
in discourse-pragmatic studies. From an applied perspective, the book pre-
sents a description of translation equivalents, an analysis of second language
variation, and practical exercises for teaching second language learners of
English.

MARYANN OVERSTREET is Professor of German at the University of
Hawai‘i at Manoa. Her research focuses on discourse and pragmatics. Her
publications include Whales, Candlelight and Stuff Like That: General
Extenders in English Discourse (1999) and The Routledge Modern German
Reader (2016).

GEORGE YULE has taught Linguistics at the University of Edinburgh, the
University of Hawai‘i, the University of Minnesota and Louisiana State
University. His publications include The Study of Language (2020), Discourse
Analysis (with G. Brown, 1983) and Puzzlings (with M. Overstreet, 2017).

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108837231
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-83723-1 — General Extenders: The Forms and Functions of a New Linguistic Category

Maryann Overstreet , George Yule
Frontmatter
More Information

General Extenders

The Forms and Functions of a New Linguistic
Category

Maryann Overstreet

University of Hawai ‘i at Manoa

George Yule

CAMBRIDGE

UNIVERSITY PRESS

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108837231
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-108-83723-1 — General Extenders: The Forms and Functions of a New Linguistic Category
Maryann Overstreet , George Yule

Frontmatter

More Information

CAMBRIDGE

UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom
One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA
477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia

314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre,
New Delhi — 110025, India

79 Anson Road, #06—04/06, Singapore 079906

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University’s mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of
education, learning, and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781108837231
DOI: 10.1017/9781108938655

© Maryann Overstreet and George Yule 2021

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception
and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without the written
permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2021
A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Overstreet, Maryann, 1962— author. | Yule, George, 1947— author.

Title: General extenders : the forms and functions of a new linguistic category /
Maryann E. Overstreet, George Yule.

Description: Cambridge, UK ; New York : Cambridge University Press, 2021. |
Includes bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2021058712 (print) | LCCN 2021058713 (ebook) | ISBN
9781108837231 (hardback) | ISBN 9781108938655 (ebook)

Subjects: LCSH: General extenders (Linguistics) | English language — Discourse
analysis. | BISAC: LANGUAGE ARTS & DISCIPLINES / Linguistics /
Semantics | LANGUAGE ARTS & DISCIPLINES / Linguistics / Semantics
Classification: LCC PE1442.5 .084 2021 (print) | LCC PE1442.5 (ebook) | DDC
420.1/41-dc23

LC record available at https://Iccn.loc.gov/2021058712

LC ebook record available at https://Iccn.loc.gov/2021058713

ISBN 978-1-108-83723-1 Hardback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of
URLSs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication
and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain,
accurate or appropriate.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108837231
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-108-83723-1 — General Extenders: The Forms and Functions of a New Linguistic Category

Maryann Overstreet , George Yule
Frontmatter
More Information

Contents
List of Tables page viii
Acknowledgments X
List of Abbreviations X
1 Introduction 1
1.1 General Extenders 1
1.2 The Structure of General Extenders 2
1.3 Structures with General Extenders 4
1.4 The Functions of General Extenders 6
1.4.1 Referential Function 6
1.4.2 Interpersonal Function 7
1.4.3 Personal Function 8
1.5 Textual Function 9
1.6 Historical Development 10
1.6.1 The Historical Record 10
1.6.2 The Grammaticalization Path 11
1.7 Social Markers 12
1.8 In Different Languages 14
1.8.1 Ina Creole 14
1.8.2 In French, Lithuanian and Others 14
1.9 In Learner Language and Language Teaching 16
1.9.1 In Learner Language 16
1.9.2 In Language Teaching 17
1.9.3 In English as a Lingua Franca 18
1.10 Reflections and Projections 19
1.10.1 Multiple Functions 19
1.10.2 Utterance Position 20
2 Referential Function and Categorization 22
2.1 Set-Marking Tags 22
2.2 Terminating Tags 24
2.3 Variable Tags 26
2.4  Vague Tags 27
2.5 Vague Markers 30
2.6 List Completers 31
2.7 Extender Tags 33
2.8 Restricted Tags 35
v

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108837231
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-83723-1 — General Extenders: The Forms and Functions of a New Linguistic Category

Maryann Overstreet , George Yule

Frontmatter
More Information

Vi

29
2.10
2.11

Contents

The SKT Tags
Specific Extenders
After Tags

3 Interpersonal Function and Intersubjectivity

3.1
32
33
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9

The Interpersonal

Intersubjectivity

Cooperative Fellow Speakers
Solidarity

Hedges

Hedging Reported Speech
Expressing Doubts

Interpersonal Entertainment
Hedging Invitations and Comments

4 Personal Function and Subjectivity

4.1
42
43
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
49

Evaluation

Subjectivity

Maximizing

Beyond Expectation
Contrary to Expectation
The Minimum Expected
Formulaic Disclaimers

On Being Indifferent
Metapragmatic Awareness

5 Textual Function and Turn Construction

5.1
52
5.3
5.4
5.5

Performance Fillers and Placeholders
Punctors

Brackets and Clusters
Foregrounding

Turn Construction

6 Historical Development and Change

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
6.10
6.11
6.12

From ant so vorth to and so on and so forth
From Specific to General
From or sum oper ping to or something like that

From or any other thing rounde to or anything like that

From and moche other stuffe to and stuff like that
From and other Thynges to and things like that
From and that to and that sort of thing
Grammaticalization

Decategorialization

Morphosyntactic Reanalysis

Phonological Attrition

Pragmatic Shift

7 Social Marking and Variation

7.1

The Age Factor
7.1.1 Age-Grading

38
40
41

43

44
46
47
48
51
53
54
55
57

60

61
62
63
65
67
69
70
73
76

79

79
81
86
92
93

98

99
101
105
108
110
112
114
115
116
119
120
122

125

126
129

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108837231
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-108-83723-1 — General Extenders: The Forms and Functions of a New Linguistic Category
Maryann Overstreet , George Yule

Frontmatter

More Information

Contents vii

7.2 The Gender Factor 131

7.3 The Social-Class Factor 134

7.4 Register 137
7.4.1 The Academic Register 138

7.4.2 The Business Register 140

7.5 International Variation 143

7.6 America, Britain and Canada 144

7.7 Australia and New Zealand 146

7.8 Ireland and Scotland 147

7.9 What Is the Relevant Data? 149

8 In Different Languages 151
8.1 English Creoles 151
8.1.1 Trinidad Creole 152

8.1.2 Hawai‘i Creole English/Pidgin 153

8.2 Translation Equivalents 156

8.3 Brazilian Portuguese and Spanish 157

8.4 Lithuanian and Russian 159

8.5 German 160

8.6 French 166

8.7 Swedish 171

8.8 Persian 173

8.9 Highlighting Differences 175

9 In Learner Language and Language Teaching 177
9.1 Explaining Low Frequency 177

9.2 French Learners 178

9.3 Dutch Learners 179

9.4 German Learners 181

9.5 Swedish Learners 183

9.6 Persian Learners 185

9.7 English Learners 187

9.8 English as a Lingua Franca 188

9.9 In Language Teaching 192

10 Reflections and Projections 198
10.1 Multiple Functions 198
10.2  Utterance Position 200
10.3  Associative Plurals 202
10.4 An Apparent Anomaly 204
10.5 And/or elsewhere 207
10.6 Lists and the Like 211
10.7 A New Linguistic Category 213
Notes 215
References 220
Index 235

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108837231
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-108-83723-1 — General Extenders: The Forms and Functions of a New Linguistic Category
Maryann Overstreet , George Yule

Frontmatter

More Information

Tables

7.1 English general extenders associated with younger and older

speakers page 129
7.2 English general extenders associated with male and female

speakers 134
7.3 English general extenders associated with different social

classes 135
7.4 Montreal French general extenders associated with social class 137
7.5 General extenders in international varieties of English 144
9.1 Disjunctive general extenders: a basic learning exercise 195
9.2 Adjunctive general extenders: a basic learning exercise 195
9.3 General extenders: a correction exercise 196
9.4 General extenders: a testing exercise 197

viii

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108837231
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-108-83723-1 — General Extenders: The Forms and Functions of a New Linguistic Category
Maryann Overstreet , George Yule

Frontmatter

More Information

Acknowledgments

To fully acknowledge those who made this work possible, we would have to put
the References section here to identify all our influencers, without whose
scholarship we would have had much less to say. A few influencers stand
out: Karin Aijmer, Jack Bilmes, Laurel Brinton, Gill Brown and Jenny
Cheshire. Our thanks go to them. We would also like to thank friends (Suzy
Byrd, Katinka Hammerich, Terrie Mathis) and family (Cathy Overstreet,
Dorothy Jean Overstreet, Nani Overstreet) for all the data, and Helen Barton
of Cambridge University Press for thinking this book was a good idea.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108837231
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-83723-1 — General Extenders: The Forms and Functions of a New Linguistic Category

Maryann Overstreet , George Yule
Frontmatter
More Information

Abbreviations

CANBEC Cambridge and Nottingham Business English Corpus
CANCAD Cambridge and Nottingham Corpus of Academic Discourse

CEECS Corpus of Early English Correspondence Sampler
COCA Corpus of Contemporary American English
COHA Corpus of Historical American English

COLT Bergen Corpus of London Teenage Language
EEBO Early English Books Online

ELF English as a lingua franca

ELFA English as a Lingua Franca in Academic Settings
ICE International Corpus of English

L1 First language

L2 Second language

LIBEL Limerick-Belfast Corpus of Academic Spoken English
LLC London-Lund Corpus

MEC Middle English Compendium

MED Middle English Dictionary

MEMEM Michigan Early Modern English Materials
MICASE Michigan Corpus of Academic Spoken English

OED Oxford English Dictionary (Online)
PDE Present Day English

SKT sort of/kind of/type of

SOV Subject-Object-Verb

SVO Subject-Verb-Object

VCM vague category marker

X

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108837231
www.cambridge.org

