

General Extenders

General extenders are phrases like "or something," "and everything," "and things (like that)," "and stuff (like that)" and "and so on." Although they are an everyday feature of spoken language, are crucial in successful interpersonal communication, and have multiple functions in discourse, they have so far gone virtually unnoticed in linguistics. This pioneering work provides a comprehensive description of this new linguistic category. It offers new insights into ongoing changes in contemporary English, the effect of grammaticalization, novel uses as associative plural markers and indicators of intertextuality, and the metapragmatic role of extenders in interaction. The forms and functions of general extenders are presented clearly and accessibly, enabling students to understand a number of different frameworks of analysis in discourse-pragmatic studies. From an applied perspective, the book presents a description of translation equivalents, an analysis of second language variation, and practical exercises for teaching second language learners of English.

MARYANN OVERSTREET is Professor of German at the University of Hawai'i at Mānoa. Her research focuses on discourse and pragmatics. Her publications include *Whales, Candlelight and Stuff Like That: General Extenders in English Discourse* (1999) and *The Routledge Modern German Reader* (2016).

GEORGE YULE has taught Linguistics at the University of Edinburgh, the University of Hawai'i, the University of Minnesota and Louisiana State University. His publications include *The Study of Language* (2020), *Discourse Analysis* (with G. Brown, 1983) and *Puzzlings* (with M. Overstreet, 2017).



General Extenders

The Forms and Functions of a New Linguistic Category

Maryann Overstreet
University of Hawai'i at Mānoa
George Yule





978-1-108-83723-1 — General Extenders: The Forms and Functions of a New Linguistic Category Maryann Overstreet , George Yule

Frontmatter

More Information

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom

One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA

477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia

314–321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi – 110025, India

79 Anson Road, #06-04/06, Singapore 079906

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University's mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of education, learning, and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org

Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781108837231

DOI: 10.1017/9781108938655

© Maryann Overstreet and George Yule 2021

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2021

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Overstreet, Maryann, 1962– author. | Yule, George, 1947– author. Title: General extenders: the forms and functions of a new linguistic category / Maryann E. Overstreet, George Yule.

Description: Cambridge, UK; New York: Cambridge University Press, 2021. | Includes bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2021058712 (print) | LCCN 2021058713 (ebook) | ISBN 9781108837231 (hardback) | ISBN 9781108938655 (ebook)

Subjects: LCSH: General extenders (Linguistics) | English language – Discourse analysis. | BISAC: LANGUAGE ARTS & DISCIPLINES / Linguistics / Semantics | LANGUAGE ARTS & DISCIPLINES / Linguistics / Semantics Classification: LCC PE1442.5 .084 2021 (print) | LCC PE1442.5 (ebook) | DDC 420.1/41–dc23

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2021058712 LC ebook record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2021058713

ISBN 978-1-108-83723-1 Hardback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.



Contents

List of Tables

			1 0
Acknowledgments			ix
List of Abbreviations			X
1	Inti	roduction	1
	1.1	General Extenders	1
	1.2	The Structure of General Extenders	2
	1.3	Structures with General Extenders	4
	1.4	The Functions of General Extenders	6
		1.4.1 Referential Function	6
		1.4.2 Interpersonal Function	7
		1.4.3 Personal Function	8
	1.5	Textual Function	9
	1.6	Historical Development	10
		1.6.1 The Historical Record	10
		1.6.2 The Grammaticalization Path	11
	1.7	Social Markers	12
	1.8	In Different Languages	14
		1.8.1 In a Creole	14
		1.8.2 In French, Lithuanian and Others	14
	1.9	In Learner Language and Language Teaching	16
		1.9.1 In Learner Language	16
		1.9.2 In Language Teaching	17
		1.9.3 In English as a Lingua Franca	18
	1.10	Reflections and Projections	19
		1.10.1 Multiple Functions	19
		1.10.2 Utterance Position	20
2	Ref	Perential Function and Categorization	22
	2.1	Set-Marking Tags	22
	2.2	Terminating Tags	24
	2.3	Variable Tags	26
		Vague Tags	27
		Vague Markers	30
		List Completers	31
	2.7	*	33
	2.8	Restricted Tags	35

page viii



978-1-108-83723-1 — General Extenders: The Forms and Functions of a New Linguistic Category Maryann Overstreet, George Yule

Frontmatter

More Information

√i		Contents	
	2.9	The SKT Tags	38
	2.10	Specific Extenders	40
	2.11	After Tags	41
3	Inte	erpersonal Function and Intersubjectivity	43
	3.1	The Interpersonal	44
	3.2	Intersubjectivity	46
	3.3	Cooperative Fellow Speakers	47
	3.4	Solidarity	48
	3.5	Hedges	51
	3.6	Hedging Reported Speech	53
	3.7 3.8	Expressing Doubts	54
	3.9	Interpersonal Entertainment Hedging Invitations and Comments	55 57
4			
4	4.1	sonal Function and Subjectivity Evaluation	60 61
	4.1	Subjectivity	62
	4.3	Maximizing	63
	4.4	Beyond Expectation	65
	4.5	Contrary to Expectation	67
	4.6	The Minimum Expected	69
	4.7	Formulaic Disclaimers	70
	4.8	On Being Indifferent	73
	4.9	Metapragmatic Awareness	76
5	Tex	ctual Function and Turn Construction	79
	5.1	Performance Fillers and Placeholders	79
	5.2	Punctors	81
	5.3	Brackets and Clusters	86
	5.4	Foregrounding	92
	5.5	Turn Construction	93
6	His	torical Development and Change	98
	6.1	From ant so vorth to and so on and so forth	99
	6.2	From Specific to General	101
	6.3	From or sum oper ping to or something like that	105
	6.4	From or any other thing rounde to or anything like that	108
	6.5 6.6	From and moche other stuffe to and stuff like that From and other Thynges to and things like that	110 112
	6.7	From and that to and that sort of thing	112
	6.8	Grammaticalization	115
	6.9	Decategorialization	116
	6.10	Morphosyntactic Reanalysis	119
	6.11	Phonological Attrition	120
	6.12	Pragmatic Shift	122
7	Soc	cial Marking and Variation	125
	7.1	The Age Factor	126
		7.1.1 Age-Grading	129



978-1-108-83723-1 — General Extenders: The Forms and Functions of a New Linguistic Category Maryann Overstreet, George Yule

Frontmatter

More Information

		Contents	vii
	7.2	The Gender Factor	131
	7.3	The Social-Class Factor	134
	7.4	Register	137
		7.4.1 The Academic Register	138
		7.4.2 The Business Register	140
	7.5	International Variation	143
	7.6	America, Britain and Canada	144
	7.7	Australia and New Zealand	146
	7.8	Ireland and Scotland	147
	7.9	What Is the Relevant Data?	149
8	In Different Languages		151
	8.1	English Creoles	151
		8.1.1 Trinidad Creole	152
		8.1.2 Hawai'i Creole English/Pidgin	153
	8.2	Translation Equivalents	156
	8.3	Brazilian Portuguese and Spanish	157
	8.4	Lithuanian and Russian	159
	8.5	German	160
	8.6		166
	8.7	Swedish	171
	8.8	Persian	173
	8.9	Highlighting Differences	175
9	In 1	Learner Language and Language Teaching	177
	9.1	Explaining Low Frequency	177
	9.2	French Learners	178
	9.3	Dutch Learners	179
	9.4	German Learners	181
	9.5	Swedish Learners	183
	9.6		185
		English Learners	187
	9.8	English as a Lingua Franca	188
	9.9	In Language Teaching	192
10	Re	flections and Projections	198
	10.1	Multiple Functions	198
	10.2	Utterance Position	200
	10.3	Associative Plurals	202
	10.4	TT	204
	10.5		207
		Lists and the Like	211
	10.7	A New Linguistic Category	213
Note	es		215
References			220
Index		235	
+,,,,,,			



Tables

/.I	English general extenders associated with younger and older	
	speakers pe	age 129
7.2	English general extenders associated with male and female	
	speakers	134
7.3	English general extenders associated with different social	
	classes	135
7.4	Montreal French general extenders associated with social class	137
7.5	General extenders in international varieties of English	144
9.1	Disjunctive general extenders: a basic learning exercise	195
9.2	Adjunctive general extenders: a basic learning exercise	195
9.3	General extenders: a correction exercise	196
0.4	General extenders: a testing exercise	197

viii



Acknowledgments

To fully acknowledge those who made this work possible, we would have to put the References section here to identify all our influencers, without whose scholarship we would have had much less to say. A few influencers stand out: Karin Aijmer, Jack Bilmes, Laurel Brinton, Gill Brown and Jenny Cheshire. Our thanks go to them. We would also like to thank friends (Suzy Byrd, Katinka Hammerich, Terrie Mathis) and family (Cathy Overstreet, Dorothy Jean Overstreet, Nani Overstreet) for all the data, and Helen Barton of Cambridge University Press for thinking this book was a good idea.



978-1-108-83723-1 — General Extenders: The Forms and Functions of a New Linguistic Category

Maryann Overstreet , George Yule

Frontmatter

More Information

Abbreviations

CANBEC Cambridge and Nottingham Business English Corpus
CANCAD Cambridge and Nottingham Corpus of Academic Discourse

CEECS Corpus of Early English Correspondence Sampler
COCA Corpus of Contemporary American English
COHA Corpus of Historical American English
COLT Bergen Corpus of London Teenage Language

EEBO Early English Books Online
ELF English as a lingua franca

ELFA English as a Lingua Franca in Academic Settings

ICE International Corpus of English

L1 First language L2 Second language

LIBEL Limerick-Belfast Corpus of Academic Spoken English

LLC London-Lund Corpus

MECMiddle English CompendiumMEDMiddle English Dictionary

MEMEM Michigan Early Modern English Materials
MICASE Michigan Corpus of Academic Spoken English

OED Oxford English Dictionary (Online)

PDE Present Day English
SKT sort of/kind of/type of
SOV Subject-Object-Verb
SVO Subject-Verb-Object
VCM vague category marker